General Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 5843 Notice: 9/8/2018 2130 Occurred: 9/8/2018 0400

DEM Incident No: No Further Action:

✓

Responsible Party: Oaks Disposal Trucking

County: McKenzie
Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 152 96 14

Lat Long + Method: 47.99039 -102.94110 Interpolation from map

Location Description: 3984 110th Ave NW - ND Highway 55 - North of Junction ND Highway

10/23

Submitted By Info: Michael Stookey

8200 S Quebec Street

A3317

Centennial CO 80112

Received By Info:

Contact Info: Michael Stookey

48 Road 564

Glendive MT 59330

Affected Medium: 03 - soil
Near. Occupied Bldg: 500 Feet

Type of Incident: Vehicle Accident

Release Contained: Yes
Reported to NRC: Yes

Contaminant: Hydrochloric Acid 28% Solution - Hydrochloric Acid

Volume of Release: 2500 gallons

Duration of Release:

Agriculture Related: No

EPA Extremely

Hazardous Substance: Unknown

Number of Fatalities: 0 **Number of Injuries:** 0

Cause of Incident:
To be determined
Risk Evaluation:

Contained - neutralized - remaining product pumped off tanker and returned to Glendive Facility

Potential Env. Impacts:

Contaminated ground

Action Taken/Planned:

Spill contained - contaminated soil placed on Plastic barrier, spill be addressed by Stratta

Wastes Disposal Location:

Unknown

Other Agencies Involved:

NDDES

Tuesday, June 21, 2022 Page 1 of 4

Updates

Date: 9/10/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

According to the report, the release was not contained. Further follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/11/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

Sent and received an email from the company contact with information regarding the exact location of the release. Changed the County to McKenzie and the Section to 14. Also changed the latitude and longitude. It appeared that the latitude and longitude were not correct in his reply. The photos provided showed it to be at the location changed in the report. More follow-up needed. Email and attachments added to the incident folder.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/12/2018 Status: Comment

Author: Harries, Alison

Notes:

This General incident is being tracked in conjunction with an Oilfield incident because both occurred at the exact same location, though at different times. There are different responsible parties and different contaminants, so both incidents must be considered when dealing with this site. See Oilfield EIR #20170830190950 for the other incident that occurred at this location.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/14/2018 Status: Inspection

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

Arrived on site at 16:46 on 9-11-2018. It was sunny with temperatures in the 70s. The release occurred at GPS point 47.99036, -102.9411 on the east side of the highway. The ditch appears to be scraped down 2-3 inches in a 600 foot by 40 foot area; and down 6 inches in a 40 by 40 foot area in the landowner's field. The contaminated material is still on site on a tarp pushed up by the fencing on the other side of the ditch. The material is covered with a tarp and clean soil. Called Strata to figure out when the material would be removed. They said that they were a third party for the excavation and that the party responsible for disposal of the contamination was Clean Harbors and Schlumberger. Further follow-up is needed to make sure that proper clean up is being conducted.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Tuesday, June 21, 2022 Page 2 of 4

Date: 9/18/2018 Status: Inspection

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

At location 9/18/2018, at 10:59am. Area has been re-graded with new soil. There are no remaining impacts seen at this time. Soil that was stockpiled at location has been removed. Samples have been taken by company. Results have been requested. Further follow-up is required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/4/2019 **Status:** Awaiting Documentation

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

Samples have been taken and results will be reviewed before closure. Further follow-up is required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 12/31/2020 Status: Correspondence - More Follow-up Required

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Awaiting sample results. Further follow-up is needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/15/2021 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Inspection Date: 9/15/2021

Arrived at location at 0950. The ditch is growing vegetation nicely. There are a few spots where it looks like it did not grow this year. The grass in the field is growing. There are erosion waddles in place in the field. Another growing year is recommended.

Photos were taken and can be found in the incident folder.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 11/3/2021 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

This incident has been re-assigned to K. Crowdus.

*Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Tuesday, June 21, 2022 Page 3 of 4

Date: 6/8/2022 Status: Inspection - No Action Required

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

On location 6/8/2022, at 5:14pm. Vegetation in the ditch and low area near fence line as showing

consistent growth. No further follow-up is needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Tuesday, June 21, 2022 Page 4 of 4